MAN-2EA
Rev. 10/10
Printed in USA
2 Position
Electric Act uator
Instructi on Manual
P. O. Box 55603, Houston, TX 77255
(713) 688-9345 • Sales toll-free (800) 367-8424

EDGE
MINIMUM
EDGE
Figure 15:
Gearshaft crank pin
15
6.2 Actuator Conversion
In situations where a serviceable Valco two position actuator has been relegated to
the shelf because it rotates the wrong number of degrees, it makes economic
sense to restore it to useful service by converting it to the desired rotation. This
can be accomplished by following the procedure in this section.
You will need one of the following:
For P Type valves
with coil spring hardware:
No. of ports Description Product No.
3 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
4 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
6 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
8 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
10 port 60 degree crank assembly I-21826-60
12 port 60 degree crank assembly I-21826-60
For new W and UW Type valves
with preload assembly:
No. of ports Description Product No.
3 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
4 port 90 degree crank assembly I-21826-90
6 port 60 degree crank assembly I-21826-60
8 port 45 degree crank assembly I-21826-45
10 port 36 degree crank assembly I-21826-36
12 port 30 degree crank assembly I-21826-30
CAUTION: Before performing any operations on the actuator, make sure
the actuator power cord is unplugged.
6.21 Disassembly
1. Step the actuator to the LOAD position. Remove the valve and its mounting